

No. 11-681

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAMELA HARRIS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR OF ILLINOIS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

KAREN R. HARNED
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St., N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
LEE A. CASEY
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. “Labor Peace” Is Not a First Amendment Compelling Interest.....	4
A. The “Labor Peace” Doctrine: Another “Historical Accident”	5
1. “Labor Peace” Emerges as a Com- merce Clause Doctrine	5
2. <i>Hanson</i> and <i>Street</i> Skip Past the Central First Amendment Question	8
3. <i>Abood’s</i> Bait-and-Switch: Substi- tuting a Commerce Clause Doc- trine for Any Reasoned First Amendment Analysis	13
B. <i>Abood’s</i> Reliance on “Labor Peace” Conflicts with First Amendment Prin- ciples Prohibiting Compelled Speech and Association Absent a Substantial Non-Expressive Government Interest ...	15
II. Even if “Labor Peace” Could Support Com- pulsory Unionization, the State of Illinois Has No Compelling Interest Here	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	18, 19
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	18
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	21
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline, & Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	23, 24, 27
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	18
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	17
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	21
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bi- sexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	18
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	17
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2777 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	27
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	24, 27

<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	22
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939)	7, 8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	6, 7, 8, 22
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Local Union No. 1229, Intern. Broth. of Elec. Workers</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953)	8
<i>New York State Club Assn. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	19
<i>North Whittier Heights Citrus Ass'n v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 109 F.2d 76 (9th Cir. 1940)	26
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	25
<i>Railway Employees' Dep't v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	3, 17, 21, 28
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institu- tional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	19
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	15
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	20

<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	17, 19, 27
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	20
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. System Federation No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	5
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v.</i> <i>Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	16
<i>Wilson v. New</i> , 243 U.S. 332 (1917)	5
 <u>Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend V.....	10, 16
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7, 26
29 U.S.C. § 152	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396n.....	24
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 8, 11, 12, 23
42 CFR § 440.180	24
42 CFR § 441.301	24
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30.....	25
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.10.....	24

89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10.....24
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.20.....24
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.40.....25

Other Authorities

Br. of Appellees Robert L. Hanson, *et al.*, at 25,
Railway Employees' Dep't v. Hanson (filed April 18,
1956)9
Peggie Smith, *Organizing the Unorganizable*, 79
N.C. L. Rev. 45 (2000).....27
